IN—Y Ty
T-8452C PARTS BOOK

2EREHAREST ALY RS TAEEBAIYI DY
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

= DE S IFER (I Parts Navigation TZEULV=fZ(FFE T,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRIRDRA

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

.- T-8452C-40

3: hEY
L 5. E¥
7: B BERH )




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8452C-40

.
L

3: Medium-weight materials
5: Heavy-weight materials

7: Heavy-weight materials
(For extra-thick thread)



A WON

N—Y T ZFRAIZERLT

. CORIE,. 201 FE10BDT—RIZEDWTHERESA 2D TT,
CBRIEFELGLICERAEEREINDEELHYET,
B THRT AR, BB TRLTHYET,

- ASAMRTHFREFNOIZ +"MNDNTVAERGRIE, HERFFARICEYELGYET,
FHHIE, VAESRL TS,

B R

YN 7 N OO 1
B. EBHBEIMR oo 3
(O 10 -2t | 5
D. SHAEUTHMRAERIR oo 9
=R - U, 11
S 0 13
G BERBEFR oo 15
Ho ZEYBBEMR oo 17
NI e 19
KA. VEBIIR oo 21
K2, AVEBEIR oo 25
(I - S 27
M. FEHTEBRER o 29
N | 33
P BREBBIR e 35
(OIS o) T 37
R, ARIBOBEE oo 41
S, FRILUBIR oo 43
T1. AVrA—ILRYI R BF—F—BHR 45
T2. AVFA—ILRYZZABR o 47
T3. AUMA—ILARY T RBRE oo, 49
U. BERRAYFBIR oo 51
V. BERBR e 53
Z1 AFBERRBER e 55
Z2. AR oo 57
Wa, ZBEETANIL oo 59
Sp. HAERIER R =BT oo 61
Ga. H—UEBER—ER e 62



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2011.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the specification or application. For details, refer to the parts list.

« I ®® m m O O w >»

A A
N =~

»w N O vV Z Z -

T1.
T2.
T3.

Z2.

CONTENTS

. Machine body .........oooiiiiiiiiiii
. Upper shaft mechanism ...,
. Needle bar rocking mechanism ..............cccoeveveviviiiiiiiiiiiieinn,
. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ...........ooccoiiii
. Presser foot mechanism .........cccccoiiiiiiinii e
. Feed mechanism ...
. Quick reverse mechanism ..........ccoceviiiiiieiiiee i,
. Feed shaft mechanism ..........cccoiiii
. GAUGE PAMS i
. Rotary hook mechanism ..........cccociiiiii
. Rotary hook mechanism ...
. Lower shaft mechanism ..........ccccciiiiiiiies
L Lubrication ...
. Threading mechanism .........cccccciiiiiiiii i
. Bobbin winder mechanism ............cccocoiii
. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........ccccoceiiiiiii s
. Tension release mechanism ............cccccoiviiiiini s

. Thread wiper mechanisSm ...........ooooiiiiiiiieie e

Control box and motor mechanism ...........ccccceeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeenns
(0767 011 7o) Il oTo ) QNN TR

(070] 1 (0]l oT0) G

. Quick reverse switch mechanism .........ccccoooeveeiiiiiieieiiie e,
. Power supply equipment ...

Z1.

ACCESSOIIES ... e e e e e e e

ACCESSOTIES ..ot e e e eaas

- Warning [abels .......c.eeeiiiiiii e
Sp.
Ga.

Different parts list ..........cvveeiiieiiiiie e



A. E1&B81% / Machine body

T-8452C-050



A. E1KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140063001 2|13VYEREY DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NN BAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SB1311001 1 AA293 FACE PLATE ASSY

4 104449001 1|3 Lstz>155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|F~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441101 1NAT44% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|+ ~R05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA2442201 11 E-%H/3- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3|F~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

10 SA4370101 1NF AT~k DUST PROTECTOR

11 062500616 2|7 ~205X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA2444101 1NFVoFaoL BED LEG L

13 SA2445101 1 FNYIOF0S BEDLED S

14 SA2448101 1A AZLA SLIDE PLATE LA

15 SA2450101 1| AR A5R SLIDE PLATER

16 S36663001 1N ARYAZFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 S34438001 4|45 T3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4
18 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4
19 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

20 S37060001 1\ 7-A<-4 LABEL, GROUNDING

21 SA9826001 NI FaA245~)L LABEL CAUTION

22 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

23 SA9957001 1N7-=Z29<-2 INJURY MARK

24 SA9957002 1N7-=29<-% INJURY MARK
T-8452C-050




B. _L#hB§{% / Upper shaft mechanism

i i%

?—27
N
26
L 2g
31
< 29
\‘\ - 32
@@\/’,\@
30

T-8452C-109



B. LEhE8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4551001 1| 2<4DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4373001 17ovEIS2H THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 SB1485001 1(2< 29547600422 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 SB1484001 1%~ 994 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 1NIRDDZ20D0 CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1|73EE WICK, L=60

7 113014000 1|73EE74 PUSHER

8 S$25260001 2(7FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 HELEE 7NN BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S$23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S$25235001 1| ART8 SCREW M8

12 S$25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861101 1 TFrELYHIOHYHH2 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-403F> <For -403>

14+ SA2935101 1|1FrE>S3-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S3-L
<-405, -407 > <For -405, -407>

14+ SA2936101 1|1FrE>Ss-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S5-L

15 S$13160001 1 FrEVARY3253 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2

16 SA2460101 IVE S iwls PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

17 SB1536001 1|1#~< T o946204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

19 SA2461001 1242245 7-1)u DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

20 S$38713100 1127> FAN

21 062403512 3|7F~24X35 SCREW PAN M4X35

22 028040242 3|\ HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

23 025040232 3|ESHAHRFLVA WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA2463001 1(ZA2 T R)LE TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

26 SA2469101 1|1 F7rE HIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

27 062500816 2|7FR35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1|F RRH7N- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 (IPR S PAV SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 17Tk FELT

31 SA3059101 (1P RS VAV iy HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1|7~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

33 SA2462001 117T—Iua25>> PULLEY U FLANGE

T-8452C-109




C. #H#:1E8hB81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49

26
27 l
R

Do

Q

25
8—20

(((((

@

24

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8452C-115



C. $t#42)R81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA8738101 1/N)RDIDRIDHYHH2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT

2 SB1434001 1HN)RIFE A5 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SB1425001 1|H7aRRSAHS SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 018401036 2(7FRILR4x10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

5 SA4382001 1[\URILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY L

6 SA4385001 1[/\JRIRY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY R

7 SA8749001 1NURDFXHE <FEBEZ> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark Z>

8 149604001 2|E21.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8

9 149605001 2|95 YF TR SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER

10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8

11 S34561101 1195 VFRAL CLUTCH STOPPER L

12 S34562101 1197YFEAR CLUTCH STOPPER R

13 149608001 1|E>2%X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8

14 112609001 AU EE SV IAVAE S SPRING

15 SA4391101 1|1\ 5T SPRING HOLDER

16 062260316 2|7~1026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3

17 149610001 1|)-RE> PIN

18 149611101 1(J)-RE > /\H SPRING, RELEASE PIN

19 SA4392001 1|)-REV T4 PIN COVER

20 002260516 1[+7F~326X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

21 SA4389101 2(93VFTav= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY

22 SA4395001 1NAR)ATUFA4443 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
WIS ERERRIEIXNIE Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.

23+ S07575000 1|AR1)392 <5E525> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>

23+ S07575001 1|AR)a92 <5EE30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>

23+ S07575002 1|AR1)392 <5ES53/> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>

23+ S07575003 1|AR)a9= <§5EFE40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>

23+ S07575004 1|AR1)392 <5 545> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>

23+ S07575005 1|AR)a92 <5EE50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>

23+ S07575006 1|AR1)392 <5 E55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>

23+ S07575007 1|AR)a92 <5EE60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>

23+ S07575008 1|AR1)392 <5 565> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>

23+ S07575009 1|AR)a92 <5EE70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>

23+ S07575010 1|AR1)392 <§ES75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>

23+ S07575011 1|AR)a92 <5EE80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>

24 SA4583001 2[R A 8- STOPPER, N-BAR

25 149622001 VAV oV ASVIACIAY S SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER

26 SA4396001 A X SPRING COVER

27 060350616 1|731 > K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

28 SA4397001 2[RI TR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR

29 SA4398001 2[2ART35 SCREW, SM3.5

30 060350616 2|7\ 14> K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

31 SA4399001 A IES WASHER, PLANE

32 062350816 2|7~135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

33 112728001 1|73E%E WICK, L=50

34 SA4393101 1\IRDoZo oYk CRANK ROD, N-BAR

35 SA4394001 1|hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

36 SA4401001 1|7TJLb#HID FELT SUPPORT, D

37 062350516 2|7 ~335X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

38 SA4400001 117xT)Lk FELT

39 107155001 27T )Lk FELT

40 SA5155001 1[ZT)Lh ST FELT SUPPORT

41 SA5237101 17Tk FELT

42 062350516 1|7 ~X235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4|7 F-R=8x8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8

44 154567000 2(AH53 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 1Y bhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 S25260001 2|7 FEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

47 SA2486101 1FIRITHIAZILR BUSH, R

48 062061616 1[+~R36X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 1/ N)ARDIIDRDLN- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER

T-8452C-115




C. $H#5128hR81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

V

|

|

|

|

27 . |

1 |

g—20 \l |

@—19 | |

E—18 | |

%—17 | |

| |

e F 21| I
s I«—J——\ |

ESSS | \ |

‘(l '?\I/ | | |

"'ta(l 1 T )|

NI

13 T | |

8 _J I |

11 12 B

14—= 14 ) |

Y

T-8452C-115




C. £1#&1281E3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
50 018062032 1|7+ ILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 RS WASHER

52 SA2490101 AVESYE I Sy ROCKER LINK N-BAR

53 S23460001 2|F~_26X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

54 SB1437001 U EIZINFINZr D2/ LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER
55 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SB1438001 UEZNFD IV ZIGZAG LINK BUSH

57 018062532 1|7 FHRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 I wIES WASHER, PLAIN

59 SA2494001 NNIRDIIRI T NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 13AIRIDUAZ)LL BUSH L

62 S48204000 1(72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8452C-115



D. #H#EUIRIRIEBI{R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

— — — — —

__/—\
,

N

O

— —— — — — — e e e, e e e e, e e

=
I
O

T-8452C-122



D. $t#&E )12 /ER{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 (PP E INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 23 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1N DA3H8— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|F~R35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1FTvar/N- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|17 M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 1TVoaLnN-44% PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|F~335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 (A 2= DTACTAY 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 HARYTLIN-DHH=2 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1N RTVTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1[RFZYEL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1| RAYRS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1FYATIDA4 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<ch[EF [ LLs+> <Except for China>
15+ S$18964001 1NFVATI DA FIR)L.TIA LABEL
<h[EHF[> <For China only>
15+ SA4419001 1NFUATI DA FFR)L.F I A|LABEL
16 062500816 2|F~_5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 1N2RT7oFA4TVoa BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 NEES ZA% S SPRING
19 071063550 13aoFa21/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 NIN-DD9F ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|FR35X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 117 TM4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2|1LIN-D 09T IR SPRING
24 SA4415001 1N RSARDU 97 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|F~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1NRZARSY SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 NRSARS U943 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 21099 4RI SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3|eYhHT- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 FVR=4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 N7oFAD GUIDE SCREW
T-8452C-122

10




E. $8 % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

27

< #F7 3> & | Option parts >
40 Mmﬁﬁ U
@

39 38
%@ﬂfm
0 )

~

T-8452C-201
1



E. # % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 1|AH TR AR PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1[+~_a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174002 1|ASITFITEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175002 1 FIAV YR VYRMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 SA7607101 1NAYTNARTUFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 1|AH T/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SB1439001 1|AH RS PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1A HITRIFF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 S$25289001 1|7KJL 6 BOLT (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NASITT OS50 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 S$31006002 1A 757 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1|FRH4335X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07351001 1ARLILALBDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14 S07529001 1ARZILAL VAV HS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

15 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

16 SA2677101 1ARTILAT A X TENSION RELEASE WIRE

17 012061832 1|7F+ES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

18 021060306 13215 Vhk6 NUT 3 M6

19 SA2500001 1|75 LohUI3 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

20 SA2501001 1ASTTH L= PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

21 SA2502001 175 LohY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

22 SA1179001 1|55 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

23 S07349001 NASITHLIN-DY P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

24 SA2504001 11eYrhs- SET SCREW COLLAR

25 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 S07355051 2|1A BT T7 LN SPRING, EXTENSION

27 062501216 1|+ ~R35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

28 021500106 1124 Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

29 SA2506001 1|ESTH LN KNEE LIFTER LEVER

30 SA2507001 1T TSRS KNEE LIFTER BAR

31 SA1179001 NEPZL SHOULDER SCREW, M5

32 SA2165001 1150126 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

33 SA1179001 1515 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

34 SA4149101 1FIA9EIYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6

35 021060306 1324 Vk6 NUT 3 M6

36 S07350001 1| FH* WASHER, PLAIN
<FTiarEm> <Option parts>

37 S10780001 1ARLILALBDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

38 S07529001 1ARZILAL VAV HS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

39 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

40 SA2677101 1ARLILAT A X TENSION RELEASE WIRE

41 SA2578001 1AHT 745 L/~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

T-8452C-201

12




F. 3%V B8{% / Feed mechanism

————————

3

3536 37 43

om0l

44 46 45

i

13

T-8452C-202




F. 2 YRE{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 |  1|FupTxs= FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 |  2|hHa=7oF114 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 |  4|+~=z5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 |  1|FUHTFHYaTHS SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 |  3|ZTLk FELT

6 SA2516001 |  1|FUsnTHrs STOPEER

7 062060816 |  1|F~z6x8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 1|ZRA~AF DY LAV HZ F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 | 1|RA~qFHUL A FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 |  1|=-KLRFYLS NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 |  1|RAAqALS 1S LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 |  1|7FrAH16EX107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107kY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 |  1|RA~A4FHY™ST5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 | 1|74 ILk6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRAANAF D) ITIVY LINK

17 143616001 1|ZRANAFHYSHTSH SHAFT

18 048060342 |  2|FAJE6 RETAINING RING E6

19 S38427002 | 1|AZUAEYS AL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 |  1|AoUFIAYEYRY FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746122 | 1|AEYL54HT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458202 | 1| A%4.76 SCREW SM4.76

23 108549001 1oy ORING

24 $50098101 1| AEYLFEAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 1|AEYLFEAE L AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 | 1|# 4 LEysLas- DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 $39830101 1154 LavsL -4 SPRING

28 SA2525001 | 1|A4UFaAYv V%S FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 2|7FrH16X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 |  1|FUnTELUHY CONNECTING ROD

31 SB1440001 | 1|Avi ooy ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 |  1|7F+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SB1413001 |  1|#v %6 SHOULDER SCREW M6

34 SA2529101 |  1|ATLRALS-THTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 | 1|FATE8 RETAINING RING ES8

36 025100132 | 1|ESHH =L IYI0 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 |  1|hoH SPACER

38 S07374209 | 1|ATIRAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 |  1|pTo AL/ A-AH T/ % SPRING

40 SA2541001 |  1|hATLRALIN-1% REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 SA6592001 | 1| A%M5 SCREW M5

42 104821001 1|5 t2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

43 062500816 |  2[F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

44 SA2532001 | 1|/TRLRRYIS STOPPER

45 062501216 |  1|F+~=a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

46 025050236 |  1|ESHH=F1Y5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

47 S07376001 1% yhTH % FEED REGULATOR SPRING

48 SA2533001 | 1|/ \kAas SPRING HOOK

49 062060816 |  1|F~z6x8 SCREW PAN M6X8

50 062501216 |  1|F+~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

51 021500106 |  1[1>2+Vk5 NUT 1 M5

T-8452C-202

14




G. ¥ #:B81% / Quick reverse mechanism

T-8452C-205

15



G. W #5R81% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB1441001 |  1|F¥Y¥HFUYL/ARFAAHS  |QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID UNIT
2 154730001 1|FATE15 RETAINING RING E15

3 154731000 |  1|FLRFY/S- RUBBER STOPPER

4 SA2535101 |  1|YL/AKRE A SOLENOID BRACKET

5 062500812 |  3|+~z5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

6 062061016 |  2[F~=z6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

7 SA2992001 | 1|LuawEY PIN

8 048060142 | 1|rAT 43906 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
9 153138001 T PES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

10 SA2536001 |  1|YL/ARL/-H2 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

11 SA2540001 | 1|F¥HFoLIN- QUICK REVERSE LEVER

12 016061031 | 2|77 rAH1J6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
13 SA2992001 | 1|LuAwEY PIN

14 012060636 |  2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SA2539001 | 1|[UL/ARLI-S% SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

16 018062032 | 1|7 F7RILI6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

17 149095001 T ZES WASHER, PLAIN 6

18 153132000 | 1|34/ Fa2-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8452C-205

16




H. X U #hB8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8452C-211
17



H. %Y EhES{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 WA AZ )L BUSH, L; F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17T Lk FELT

3 SA4028001 1(23EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1AV DHIAZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1M ARTME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|2V hS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 $23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAAH)SH FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6150101 1A H)FEATRIZATEYS FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1| AR M6X14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1|ESHH R IV6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 11> 4Yk35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 11743527~k FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 1#hYFIATEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW

18 062400616 1|+ ~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 1|7 )Lk FELT

20 SA3887001 17T Lk FELT

21 SA3888001 1ZT)LhAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 1|ESHHRL I3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1|+ ~_33x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SB1445001 1UADIEARIITSDH FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2|RSAM) Y THRUST RING

26 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NRAANAFH)E AT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2|2 ARTMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1|72EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806101 1NADPIVEAHYa< U= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SA6308001 4|0Y533 1.2xX4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 1|73EEHHT WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|F~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 =2 WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1[E=)LF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8452C-211

18




J. 7" — 2 B{% / Gauge parts

13*

9+

e

i

o
—

T-8452C-231

19



J. 7#—2B4% | Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1+ *P.62-65 HAVEEI /-] NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, L
2+ *P.62-65 1[/\JFXRH= NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, R
3 013660412 2|FA97R=3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4
4 S13085001 2[FART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5 149831101 2|7 AIYFRART318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
6+ *P.62-65 (AVEE] NEEDLE PLATE
7 S11244001 1|2 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
8 100032004 1| Y5437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
9+ *P.62-65 1|45 xTHo= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
10 113050001 1|2 A%+ 23.57 SCREW, SM3.57
11+ *P.62-65 1A51N FEED DOG
12 S07494001 2|2 A3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
<-403F> <For -403>
13+ S /\1) DPX5---(#14) NEEDLE DPX5...(#14)
<-405, -407 > <For -405, -407>
13+ S /\1) DPX5---(#22) NEEDLE DPX5...(#22)
T-8452C-231

20




K1. »EBf% / Rotary hook mechanism

8+
l_

62

63—

-

<P.25%&H >

A
n
N
o
o
-
S
o

Q
x
v

T-8452C-301

21



K1. M EBi{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-403F> <For -403>

1+ SA4435201 1|AYRF 18454 1LY ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR (L)
<-405, -407F3> <For -405, -407>

1+ SA9470001 1|AYRF 18454 KLY R-HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR-5 (L)

2 SA2562201 1AYRE 1 Hs5-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L

3 SA3054001 1 AS AR HARL THRUST WASHER, L

4 SA6424101 1|7TI)LRULY S FELT UL ASSY

5 SA4044001 1|Z7TJLRDLY = FELT DL ASSY

6 SA2671001 1A RFYLN-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

7 SA6462001 1|(A<RE A H/3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
<-403F> <For -403>

8+ SA4436301 1| AR5 18454/ F1JRTZ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR (R)
<-405, -407 > <For -405, -407>

8+ SA9471001 1|HAYR5 18454 hF1JRTZ R-HOOK BASE ASSY 845TR-5(R)

9 SA2563301 1A KFE 1H/8-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R

10 SA2579001 1 AS AR HF SPECER

11 SA6425101 1|7TJLRURSZ FELT UR ASSY

12 SA4045001 1|2TJLADRYZ FELT DR ASSY

13 SA2670001 1|1/kFJL/N-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R

14 SA6463001 1|AKZE 1H/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

15 SA4029001 2|h= o A2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

16+ S09260001 2IRS ARV T AL =12 THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >

16+ SA4038001 2|RS ARG <t=1.0> THRUST RING < t=1.0 >

16+ S09261001 2|1RS AT Bt=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >

16+ SA4444001 2| RS AR %0.8< £=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

17 S07420000 2[=-F)RF7YL 5 NEEDLE BEARING

18 S07419001 21RMNYT VG RETAINING RING

19 SA6474001 2(A< oo A%ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

20 SB1446001 2|A-TF -y OPENER LINK

21 SA3859101 2|A-TF-LsN- OPENER LEVER

22 SA2560001 21A4-T -0y SHAFT, O-LINK

23 021500316 21322 FYhk5 NUT 3 M5

24 SA3889101 2|A-TF-L-2y O-LEVER SHAFT

25 SA4026001 2|73EFE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

26 012501031 2| 7FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

27 S$38212001 2|A-TF- OPENER

28 154965001 2(7F+HRILE357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

29 062300612 8|7F~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

30 SA2572001 2|1RIIT LT 2TV F SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

31 SA2574001 4R ARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

32 SA2575001 2[R ARTMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

33 SA6301001 2[E=#4> xvx PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

34 SA2574001 B[FARTME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 062400616 2|FR14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

36 062400616 2|FR34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

37 SA4012001 2|7 )Lk FELT

38 SA3894001 22T )b AHT FELT SUPPORT

39 062400616 2|FR14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

40 SA2717001 4| ARV ISRD STOPPER SCREW

41 SA2676001 2[4\ MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

42 062400812 4|7 ~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

43 S07525000 VADZ R VAT S SPRING PLATE

44 141544001 4{ AT3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

45 SA3912001 AR AN ZANZ7A MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

46 SA2675001 2(tVYbHhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

47 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

48 018501232 2| 7FHRILR5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

49 SAG294101 2[R AN THRUST RING

50 SA6307101 2[E=#> vk PINION GEAR SET

T-8452C-301

22




K1. »ER3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

——————

1+

l

<P.25%&H1 >
< Refer to P.25 > £

\‘
7%=
O <+

T-8452C-301

(ke

23



K1. M EBi{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
51 SB2330001 2|eSHHRI 3476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
52 SA6417001 4 ARTMEX12 SCREW M4X12
53 SA2556001 2|2 AR M6EX25 SCREW, M6X25
54 115947101 2| H =R WASHER PLAIN 6.35
55 SA2722001 2[EFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
56 SA2565001 2[EvFXR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B
57 SA2556001 2|2 AR M6EX25 SCREW, M6X25
58 SA2567001 2(N\JRFFIAD VA4 NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
59 SA2568001 2[{\YRFFIATEYTDY NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
60 062061016 41F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
61 025060136 4lESHHR A6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
62 S01928151 2[RE> BOBBIN
63 148602001 21090 FT RN ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-403F> <For -403>
64+ SA4458001 2[4 rF)LN-\FB SPRING, EXTENSION, B
<-405, -407F3> <For -405, -407>
64+ SA2826001 2[4 kFY LN SPRING, EXTENSION
T-8452C-301

24



K2. /M EB3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

o — — — e e e e

T-8452C-301

25



K2. M ER{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM|
1+ *P. 61 1(A</\aH= ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY

2 151043001 UEEPPZARS TENSION SPRING

3 S01567001 1N FIAVIRD TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 S01568001 1FIAVINRIARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 1BILER)INRRARD SET SCREW

6 151034001 1N BAMZILIR) AR TENSION SPRING

7 151027001 2| FARF Y IR ARY SET SCREW

8 159801001 1N AA TV — THREAD PRESSER WIRE

9 SA8266001 1|2 A% SM1.59X1.6 SCREW SM1.59X1.6

10 S07742001 UER PN CAP ASSY

T-8452C-301

26



L. T#EhB84% / Lower shaft mechanism

é

3

8 ﬂj)

o

=y

h
I
_—

TN
|

|

L

T-8452C-305
27



L. T&hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REFNO| CODE |QTY X2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1HTRE A AL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 1|7k FELT

3 SA3891001 1|HTRE A A%ILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 AFEIMS FELT

5 SA2571101 112454 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2580101 12395 ALY UTRYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1[F AR MB7RY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 118=2SohrIvia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 SB1484001 18494 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

10 SA2585001 1|7 FRF16X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 $23651001 1|7 FEZ6X67RY * SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA2587101 1243045 F-1)DH3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 SB1536001 184994 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1|7 FRF16X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 1|7 FRART6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8452C-305

28




M. ¥5;m;8;8B91% / Lubrication

T-8452C-350
29



M. #&;M:E &% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NAAIEL D92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3| A AT OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 112103 2-2F)L OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2IEZ)LFa-J OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 47T )Lk FELT

6 SA6178001 419" )7 CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|F2-TRAMY/N- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 S38266000 2|A7TYITILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1[7TILhD= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1 7TILhAHST FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 1|7V 9732K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
14 S49623000 11E=ILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 1|73EE WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 11FavaiyyT OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1[F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1|53 Lt>s8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1|101)> P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1|73EE WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1N FL-TAMY/N- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2|+~ /35X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA7540001 11F1va7avyseyk OIL BLOCK SET

26 SA6475001 21 FANFIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 2|0Y)> P4 ORING P4

28 SA6468001 Pl i WA E RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 2|h=<TU7TLk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SA6415001 2|U3E WICK L=80

31 142274101 2|3 Ltr42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA7548001 1Y T2 0tvk SUB-TANK SET

33 SA3040001 NAAILIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 (AVAVI P IAWE S VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 1|53 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 2|+FRHYH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 NYTEUON)Ir43A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 172080714458 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 2|7 ~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 11E=ILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

41 SA3055101 2|F2-TARMY/N- TUBE CLIP

42 SA6472001 1|1 F1-THHT TUBE SUPPORT

43 SA3923101 2|h<EFAD/NYFxY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 4[F~04X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 1FUATFTIILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 1 7TILbAHTA45 FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 1[F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1(V2EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1|V3EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 1A AILAN- OIL COVER

51 104450101 1|53 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 1|1 F1-TAHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3049001 1| F2-T4HIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA6473001 11 F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

56 140890009 NAAIAYT OIL CAP

57 112753001 27Tk FELT

58 062061016 3|F~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 1NeZHHRF1I6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SA6423001 2|A7TYI7TILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8452C-350

30




M. ¥5;0;8;8B91% / Lubrication

L
\
16

T-8452C-350
31



M. #&;m:HE &% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SA6416001 2|9 LY RUBBER PRESSER

62 SA6414001 2|FA-TRMY/- TUBE CLIP

63 140327001 2|3 Lt263 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

64 148743001 2|7T)Lk FELT

T-8452C-350

32



N. % L B8f% / Threading mechanism

T-8452C-401
33



N. %31&LBE4% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-403 3> <For -403>

1+ SA3417401 1N9TAFIA 9L H3-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2+ SA3415001 2| MR FIADINRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-405, -407 > <For -405, -407>

1+ SA2607401 1N 9TAFIAHTH3-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2+ SA3416101 2| M~ FIAITNARLL TENSION SPRING LL

3 SA4212001 NAbFaoo T4 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1N FIAHTH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 1A kR NRL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 2/ MRRIINRTUFA 53 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| RR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623201 1|4 kR /SRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 1| h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1N AR IS4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1124 Yks NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|kART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NINRToFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1 FIA9 Y Y<s ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|1h5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1NAFIAIFYE TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 A RRY IR R YR STOPPER

19 004350616 1|+4523.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1= ITYRAFYIM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 1A RRY IR R YR STOPPER

22 062350516 1|+ ~_2335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4 AFIADIHT DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2|14 FIAYIYSHH T TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 2|FAYL NI YA R WASHER

26 S$20682111 2|4 FIAILF YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 4ANToFA5S THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 2|7 T 3V ARA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 2|4 FIAIF YR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1NARILAAS TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 NARIL AN T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|82 4T35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1| ALILAE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1ArILAE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1 7-LAbT72F4U THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM

37 004350616 2|+45203.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1A M)A FIA YA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1[+~_23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA6378001 11¥F V7 CAP

41 062500816 2|+ ~5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 SA2636001 2|13V A NI THREAD RETAINER

43 012060636 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

44 SA2637001 NARILASH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

45 SA2638001 2|7-LALToF4AM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM

46 SA2640001 2| 5% 5X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

T-8452C-401

34



P. %#R8{%/ Bobbin winder mechanism

29
/___l__\

T-8452C-402

35



P. % %E5/% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971502 1A <F2=VUhk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|k ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA8508001 NARFSIIr 92 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 108549001 110> ORING

5 SA8511101 NAR=EDH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

6 SB1639001 1k SHEET

7 SA9563001 1[RE>aTA /R BOBBIN FIXED SPRING

8 SA8507001 HELEG 2124 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

9 012400636 2|7 EZ4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
10 SA8503001 1NTL)T RUBBER RING

11 SA1981301 1N REVA Y ITHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
12 SA1982101 1 REVAYITAHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

13 SA1983201 NAMRFOTEY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
14 012500536 17 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

16 025060136 2|ESHAHRTIVE6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

17 SA1984001 1| REVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

18 018401236 1|7 FHILbax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

19 SA1985001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

20 S23418002 1[> ART4X5 SCREW M4X5

21 SA8510101 1| REV D4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

22 SA8512101 1NARTHFL/A- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

23 SA1990101 UEPZA%S SPRING

24 SA8509001 RS R PAE S BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
25 SA2190001 110> 77'SS5 ORING, SS5

26 SA1992101 M FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
27 SA1360101 1|+*R KNIFE

28 062500616 1[F~5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

29 SA1994102 NARRFFIAIIIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
30 145446002 214 FIAVIYS DISC, TENSION

31 100401022 NARFITD R TENSION SPRING

32 S31032002 1NA~FIAISF VR TENSION NUT

33 S$12441001 NFIAINRDIHFH R WASHER

34 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
35 SA8982202 NI x5 A BOBBIN WINDER BASE
T-8452C-402

36




Q. YIYU B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism

54

64

62

37

T-8452C-403




Q. £ YIYRE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB1449001 NAFIIL /A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 1NIL/ARLDA44E SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 1NVL/ARYET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 1|F o RIME SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1YL /AkLN- SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1NV /ARLIN-2% SOLENOID LEVER BRACKET

8 062501016 2|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 YL /ARL -8 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 1|123-F4A4x CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1(F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 NAFUSH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1N1FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 NARFISD45 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 1| ¥FHxR WASHER

17 SA6395001 NARILAL /N7 2 SPRING

18 062501016 1[F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

19 116662003 ARZES WASHER

20 SA2655001 dEpZS SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1[F~a35X12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 1122 7UK35 NUT 1 M3.5

23 SA6392001 1AL Aan ROLLER

24 SA6393001 R = V1% == 2] ROLLER SHAFT

25 SA6394001 1N AhILAL /N TENSION RELEASE LEVER

26 113431002 1| ¥FH=R WASHER, PLAIN

27 028050246 1N\ HYFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

28 021500106 1122 vk5 NUT 1 M5

29 SA2657001 1NoaLn\-o44x MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
30 SA2658001 1N12aL-20 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

31 012060636 2|7 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SB1450001 11>aL/3-9% MAIN LEVER ASSY

33 SB1452001 (=127 ROLLER SHAFT ASSY

34 105234003 17V ~4.37 NUT SM4.37

35 148559100 134 RUBBER

36 S07509001 (I PZ=N7ACVAT 3 MAIN LEVER SPRING

37 048070342 1|FATET RETAINING RING E7

38 062061616 2|F~16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

39 SA2661001 1NArFIHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

40 SA2378001 4|ho 448 SPACER, 4.8

41 $25236001 4|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
42 SA2663001 1|22 YFTRYZ ROUND JOINT ASSY R

43 141331002 1N1FaoAVTa BUSH

44 SA2665001 132 YFTLIS ROUND JOINT ASSY L

45 141331002 1N1FaoAToa BUSH

46 SA2667001 NWFAYFIAVEILUAY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
47 021060306 113> FUk6 NUT 3 M6

48 SA2668001 11 vkeeS1) NUT M6 LEFT

49 SA2669001 213X THEIRY SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
50 SA2672001 1NAcFILUAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
51 SA2673001 1AL AL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
52 017500812 2|7RJLR5X8 BOLT M5X8

53 025050236 2|ESTHRFI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

54 SA2645001 2|5 RIM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

55 S07526301 2|MK2\ MOVABLE KNIFE

56 148536001 4|12 ART437 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
57 S07527001 2|13T4/\ FIXED KNIFE

58 148539101 2|5 #2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

59 SA8364001 NARILALIN-D2 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
60 SA8365001 NAbILAL Nk TENSION RELEASE LEVER SET
61 S$38687000 1|3~ 525557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

62 SA1998001 1 7-Ate2 9= GROUND WIRE ASSY

63 062500816 1[F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8452C-403

38




Q. YIYUEER / Thread trimmer mechanism

36

£
g
IZIC%II

«%@ 55 56—% 35 /
57_% 31 @21 H = _
56—38 == 29
5 e _ | o |
= 1 51 ‘ § \/| ———

(
|
L~ 46 47
54 _J 5—49

64 62

T-8452C-403
39



Q. % YIYRE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
64 340400001 1| 2=24/\UF BEAD BAND

65 060400816 2|31 4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

66 028040246 2|\~ YHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

67 025040236 2|EZHHRF a4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

T-8452C-403

40




R. %42 B{% / Tension release mechanism

1

41

T-8452C-404




R. %##B{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 AR ATANY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 SCREW PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 AR ATANY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 SCREW PAN M6X8
T-8452C-404

42



S. %34 \BI{% / Thread wiper mechanism

T-8452C-405

43



S. %LU \BE{&R / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 UEASEVIZELVE THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 048090342 1|FATE9 RETAINING RING E9

3 S38426000 PPN PLUNGER RUBBER

4 S02664001 1NARNSGARLIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

5 S02665000 1N YT I TERMINAL CONNECTOR

6 S$39048001 4|FRHHIM4AX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

7 062300616 2|3 ~2a3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

8 140647101 1|a-F4Hx CORD HOLDER

9 062400616 1|+ ~34x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

10 SA2732001 1|YL/ARRT A4 SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

11 SA2696101 1|1V /4R HN- SOLENOID COVER

12 060400516 1,812 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

13 062501016 2|F+~2a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

14 148546001 PR = PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2682101 1NANSAY D2 THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY

16 SA2683001 11JL/A4R)VD SOLENOID LINK

17 S07549101 2|1kNSA)HC THREAD WIPER LINK, C

18 S07550001 D Py LINK STUD

19 SA2504001 1 YhHh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

20 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
21 SA8745001 1[RRYR STOPPER

22 062500816 2|+ ~5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

23 025050236 2|ESHHAFY5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

24 S07552101 2|14 INSA94 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

25 062661212 2|+ ~_3318-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12

26 SA2684001 1A NS THREAD WIPER SPRING

27 062501016 2|F+~2a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

28 S07553001 2|14 THREAD WIPER

29 S07424001 2|FART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8452C-405

44



T1.aAr rA—JILKRy IR, E—4—B4{%/ Control box and motor mechanism

12

_—

1
S

— —— — — — —— — — — — — — — —

T-8452C-502

~—_————— — — ——

45



T1. avka—ILiRyo X, E—2—{% / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2685001 1E-ITA4-RMYFH= SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

2 SA1385001 1|RAHARYFH MICRO SWITCH ASSY

3 S38744101 NRAYFABINH SWITCH PLATE SPRING

4 SA2686001 1 RAYFEA SWITCH BASE

5 062020806 2|F~_a2x8 SCREW PAN M2X8

6 140647101 1|a-F4Hx CORD HOLDER

7 062400616 1|+ ~z34x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

8 062401216 1+ ~Ra4x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

9 026040236 1|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

10 154514001 1[RAR-H- SPACER

11 021400106 11>+ vk4 NUT 1 M4

12 SB1454001 117-1 PULLEY

13 SB2984001 1(H—KTL—k GUARD PLATE

14 062060812 1[4+ ~_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

15 025060136 1|ESHH R IV6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA2712001 1|a-FAHx CORD HOLDER

17 062500816 1|+ ~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

18 SB1211001 1|E-584007K%F 1™ MOTOR 8400 SUPPLY

19 018501632 3|7 FRILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

20 028050247 3|/ AR H 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5

21 SA9436001 3|lESHHRS WASHER PLAIN 5

22 SA9437001 1LYV IILINRTF-553 RESOLVER STATOR ASSY

23 0A4301206 3|+FRHFH23X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
24 SA9443001 1[F-JRILESH=Z PULLEY HOLDER S ASSY

25 012501032 2|7FES55X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
26 0A4401005 1|+FRH434X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
27 J04230001 1|3-K#A+ T CDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT

28 0A4401006 2|+FRH4534X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
29 SA9449001 1LY ILiNAN- RESOLVER COVER

30 0A4300806 3|+FRHH33X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
31 SA2354001 51+F Rty HI5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

32 060501016 3|73 1 K5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

33 SA9452001 3| F-1UTy - PULLEY WASHER

34 SA2687001 1|a-FAHx CORD HOLDER

35 062500816 1|+ ~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8452C-502

46




T2. 3> bA—JLR v £ X% / Control box

G10

1+

G50

T-8452C-502

47



T2. 2> baO—JLRy 4o X% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
< E[m> <For China only>
1+ BMP206A-1000000-CG10 G10/3%R)L G-10-PANEL-CHINA
<AXRM> <For Japan only>
1+ BMP206A-1000000-JG10 G10/3%)L G-10-PANEL-JAPAN
< H — & m> <For General export>
1+ BMP206A-1000000-0G10 G10/3% )L G-10-PANEL
<hEMm> <For China only>
2+ BMP206A-1000000-CG50 G507\ JL G-50-PANEL-CHINA
<BARMF> <For Japan only>
2+ BMP206A-1000000-JG50 G50/ 34 JL G-50-PANEL-JAPAN
<BR M A)> <For Europe only>
2+ BMP206A-1000000-EG50 G50/ 34 JL G-50-PANEL-EU
<ifi tH — e ) > <For General export>
2+ BMP206A-1000000-0G50 G507\ JL G-50-PANEL
T-8452C-502

48




T3.a> bA—JLRy & X B{% / Control box

T-8452C-502
49



T3. 2> bO—JLAR v o X% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9546001 1|7\334/3-7200C BOX COVER 7200C
2 SA9549001 1|2 A FR60/22093 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 60/220
3 SA9727001 1SWTUFoFINUH2 SW POWER PCB ASSY
4 SA9553001 1RSS4 TF1H3 D PCB ASSY
5 SA9575001 1|1SF/N\H3 S PCB ASSY
<HT—E%, B—BE2M47> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>
<A AMAA> <For Japan>
6+ SA9587001 172332 =yra) TREADLE UNIT -DM
<AIZB, BBRAA(4> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>
<d H — g = FA > <For General export>
6+ SA9602001 1172332 =Yk TREADLE UNIT -EX
<BR 4 = > <For Europe>
7 SA9564001 1|CEZAILA--R CE FILTER CASE
8 SA9565001 1[CETA RT3 CE FILTER PCB ASSY
9 J04210101 1|79 18X65 U= BOLT ASSY SQUARE M8X65
10 SA9894001 1|E-r21453 REPEATE CABLE TIE ASSY
11 S37060001 2| 7-A<-Y LABEL, GROUNDING
12 SA9725001 11ZRNIVhoTr6hay LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36 X 150
T-8452C-502

50




U. %85 X 1 v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

T-8452C-508

51



U. &z X 4 vFR81% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688301 1|R7VF1T-3-9% REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1[RRAYFHHIT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 SA7295001 1|RRAIYFH A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SA4098201 1\7oF1zT-%- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1|RRAYFINR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1|RRAAYFH= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32907000 1 RAOVBRA(YF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|/\ 142 R3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|+ ~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2689101 13-F4Hx CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1[F"25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA1388101 3|a-FAH T CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1[F"25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
T-8452C-508

52




V. BEREI®R / Power supply equipment

2

/wﬁ

C———
&

=

< BARHA I For Japan >

|

T-8452C-515

53



vV =it O

B8{% / Power supply equipment

FEZ<On

REF.NO CODE QTY SEES NAME OF PARTS RM
<=%H 200V AC > <For Three phase 200V AC>
<AXmA> <For Japan>

1+ SA9616001 1|7>SW 9= SJT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT
<=%H 220V AC 3> <For Three phase 220V AC>
<dtk-AxamAE> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

1+ SA9831001 1|72 SW U= SUT#2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
<Hi#tH 220V ACFR> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<T T - — % - BRI m > <For Asia, General and Europe>

2+ SA9535001 1|F7>sSws=cce POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC
<BiFH 220V ACFR> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<hEmA> <For China>

2+ BMP3010-0000001-3S00 17452 SW 220V POWER SWITCH 220V
<BiFH 100VAR> <For Single phase 100V>
<AAXmMmA> <For Japan>

3+ SB1229001 1SV RARYIRKRFIDI2 TRANCE BOX 100V SUPPLY
<Jbk-AXSamAa> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

3+ BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 1FSURRYIR TRANSFORMER BOX
<=%H 380VAE> <For Three phase 380V>
<FOT-—mAA> <For General and Asia>

4+ BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 1FSURRYIR TRANSFORMER BOX
<hEmA> <For China>

4+ BMP3010-0000001-3ST4 1FSURRYIR TRANSFORMER BOX
<=%H 400VH> <For Three phase 400V>
<FR M MR > <For Europe>

4+ BMP3010-0000000-4ST4 1FZURIRYI R TRANSFORMER BOX

5 SA9914001 1|ZRILAVT 25 X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25 X 28

T-8452C-515

54




Z1. -t/E fB8{% / Accessories

T-8452C-910
55



Z1. /= L B81%& / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 144226001 1|,k T hs— HEAD COVER

2 S01928151 2|REY BOBBIN

3 100477009 11=495 HEAD REST

4 SA8239201 NAAIB D93 OIL TANK ASSY

5 SB1271001 NAAILTr4a95x)L 7T [OIL WARNING LABEL JP

6 SB1270001 NAAIWr4a95~)L T4T> |OIL WARNING LABEL EN

7 145573000 NV TTAIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

8 SB1414001 NAAILISIHH2 OIL PAN UNIT

9 SA2692101 177594 OIL PAN

10 149578000 213asHIJvia BUSH

11 SA2582001 1|le¥ 7430309 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

12 SA2590001 1745 KNEE LIFTER

13 S25344001 1|7RJL 6 BOLT M6

14 SB0687001 2|FART6 SET SCREW M6X24

15 021060306 2|32 a4+ vk6 NUT 3 M6

16 S15889001 1 T7H IR TWIST SPRING

17 146293001 1|k ATJE10 RETAINING RING, E10

18 153230101 NAAIW=ZHTF DRAIN

19 S23418002 2| ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA9943001 1| 7-A3a-K EARTH CORD

21 0A5400806 1|+ ~_H434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

22 SA1969001 15/8-E2 253 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

23 143882001 2|k eV HEAD HINGE

24 143910009 2|k eV ST A RUBBER CUSHION

25 SA1962001 AN AL == N HEAD CUSHION

26 SA1963001 2|k TJoXT L HEAD CUSHION

27 109714000 IALES NAIL

28 114486002 1NRIAAS-24 OILER

29 S38300001 1|leF7TH=2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

30 146039121 1NeFT7TYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

31 100463021 1|14hoRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

32 S35820021 1|7RJL+5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

33 S$38278001 NeYFTTETTYH KNEE LIFTER BAR

34 S34756021 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

35 114967021 1S T7TRMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

36 110087021 1|7RJLK5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

37 S$31885001 1T TH/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
<-403F> <For -403>

38 SA2639001 1N 7-LAbT72F4D THREAD GUIDE, D: ARM

39 114941001 N7-LANToFATIILE FELT

T-8452C-910

56




Z2. i@ fB31% / Accessories

T-8452C-910

57



Z2. /@ % / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558409 1A+ T5 423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF

2 551283001 3V SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3[RT-IL= Uk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 3[RT-ILyviay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NART oA TR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1AbT72F43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 S02747101 (R FAES SPRING

8 150179002 3[RTF-1LPuB SPOOL SHAFT B

9 028050243 3[R Y HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

10 021500203 322 Vk5 NUT, 2 M5

11 150188009 1N RT-ILRILF-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

12 SA6610001 1| RT-ILRILF -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

13 SA6610001 1| RT-LRILE-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

14 150183000 3| M AT INF-F A THREAD HANGER BASE

15 142990001 [ RLYRT YL a THREAD BUSH

16 SA6615001 NARToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

17 138843001 1YY IRIOYET JOINT

18 062061603 2|F~_16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

19 S37037001 1|FRaEF45X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
20 014060632 2|7+ R26X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
21 021500203 1122 3FUk5 NUT, 2 M5

22 S37037001 1|FRaEFH5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
23 021500203 11223 Uk5 NUT, 2 M5

24 031452203 1< ILED45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
25 062501003 1[F~25X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

26 SA6609001 2|RT-IFRILE-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8452C-910

58




Wa. Z4& 5 ~N)L/ Warning labels
Z& 5 ~)b / Warning labels fn4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
lmﬂﬁ(%ﬁ‘gﬁfﬁfb:kﬂtb. I HEEE%A%BE%E&&{% = N ,EE'EIE'
| A (s | mRaan | | S NVEES 36 X 150 | SA9725-001
: Label electrical shock 36 X 150
SNJVRKE 25 X 28
, L=28.4 | SA9914-001
BE— Label electrical shock 25 X 28
H0 Sp &
BIETESINIL
° Label caution 56 X 43 | SA9826-001
i E
2
— “7_
IT=YIR=T L=16 |SA9957-001
— Injury mark
—_= “7_
'7, ZIN=T L=25 | SA9957-002
— Injury mark
J— 7_
@ r-A 7 _ $12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8452C-Wa

59




=
o
Digk

&5 ~NJL/ Warning labels

I

245 X)L [ Warning labels

fn%4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

BT

AZE
BIEASDRBIC DL &
REERT LN BB,
REDIA, FREE
5ce,

RHFAC &, TR, BIE Y 5o
RAAFRNT &,

OFHDFDBARVFIC
BOTLIEEL,
OB[CASIIBEIL EFR
KTISHBFEFL, EED
BMIERITTIIEEL,

OB CHNITIBER, KE
BITATHRICHE>TEEL,
ORHANIEHE(L, (T
HAETC, BSICERD
PEERIT TS,

48 %3G0S
BIREHI_ KSBE

TAIWEEFESNILHIX
Oil warning label JP

68 X 30

SB1271-001

Lubricating Oil for Machining
A CAUTION
Lubricating oil

may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil
can cause diarrhoea
and vomiting.

Do not swallow.

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.

FTAIWEFESINILEX
Oil warning label EN

68 X 30

SB1270-001

T-8452C-Wa

60



Sp. {L#EBIER T —E X / Different parts list

61

B 5% / Rotary hooks
B@mI— FlE, DELBICA-#HI—FTT

The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.

@® Z# / Normal

-403/ / For -403

-405H / For -405

M EFEH / Rotary hook assy

SA1683-111

SA9783-001

T-8452C-Sp



Ga. ' — BB —E & / Gauge parts list
Z# 5 / For normal

* &Y AEEH(S07527-001) & Bift4a L(148539-101)(&. #HARICEAFTHY FHADT, BEICHE L THE AN S,
* ERAEHE1S.OMMETHRET,
* 2.4mm (3/32) D — T EERT Hi5E(E. DBX1 (#7- #18) &t# SHEAC 23 LY,
* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9mm is available.

* In case of using the gauge set 2.4mm (3/32), use needle size DBX1 (#7- #18).

£tz Hiazty stiaEHl AR E Y Wz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp | Needle clamp | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
set assy MR B0 s E WA
(-403) (-405) (-403) (-405)
For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
materials materials materials materials
2.4mm (3/32) & o1oroe o0t | Ro1oroa 20t | 150398-001 148697-001 148679-001
3.2mm (118) | & o1orioo0t | Roiorigooy | 155722001 | 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-001
4.0mm  (5/32) Eg]g;g:gg} Eg}ggg:gg] 155724-001 | 148700-001 | 148701-001 | 148689-001
4.8mm  (3/16) :;;.g]g;gi:gg} E,g}g;ﬁg:ggl 155851-001 | 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001
s.6mm (7/32)| o S15729-001 | = 815731001 | 156816-001 | 156818-001 156819-001
L: $15735-001 | L: 515737-001 .. | 148705-001
64mm (1) | R:515736-001 | R:515738-001 | 199853001 |148704-101™ | 455756 001 +p | SA4051-101 | SA4050-101
7Amm (9/32) | 3120000 | kST 00 | $14530-001 | S14532-001 | S14533-001 | $14534-001
7.9mm (5/16)| & S1574T-001 | L S15749-001 | 155855001 | 149692-001 | 149691-001 | 149689-001 | 149687-001
9.5mm (3/8) | k.o 1orea o0t | R-oioreaooy | 155857001 | 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 149942-001 | 149940-001
11.1mm (7716)| & 315799001 | L S15767-001 | s01644-001 | S01646-001 S01641-101
12.7mm (1/2) | L 215780001 | L S15767-001 | 149677-001 | 149676-001 | 149675-001 | 149673-101 | 149671-101
L: $15771-001 | L: $15773-001
15.9mm (5/8) | = 23200 o | matayrao0q | 149954-001 | 149949001 | 149948-001 | 149952-101 | 149950-101

GHE Ly b s =40 # % #8 Presser foot assy
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy FEMA (-403) Ehr (-405)
For medium materials For heavy materials
= %
mERY (K)
Without Chamfering Chamfering(L)
i ¢ } { é
sHR #% Y& Feed dog
Needle plate REMA (-403) WA (-405) =R (-405)

For medium materials For heavy materials For heavy materials

16 —16 16

®
13.8 29 ]D.m:@ H o

T : %@@] ©0 | ,Iiek=50)

@ $15%1 N ¢2—mHa 5. 3 %5-
°o ®© 17 ‘\|)/ 17 ‘\|}/ 17 :%/
@O . 158756-001
s *9 ($1.7:148704-1010# *o (thEMR : O— VXA
$1.7 : 148704-101only For China : for denim
T-8452C-Ga

62



Ga. 57— 8B

63

==
AR

B & / Gauge parts list

Z#& L A / For sewing without material

*EHIREEYEERAMNRERLEGY FET, RREYEY FIFAmMmLUTTIEAL LS,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.

EHiE tHazEty $Ha =4l £tk ‘Y HZ 4
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
6.4mm (1/4) ZE#&/Normal 24 & /Normal S10507-001 S10509-101 S10510-001

£tk E Y HZH8
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
il
2= [T}
i L)
EERY (K)
O — “1%/ Chamfering(L)
@0 Ly [~
1.2
A % F(-407) / For extra-thick thread(-407)

#HiE sHa =4 £k £ b |
Needle gauge| Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
6.4mm (1/4) 2% 5&/Normal SB0362-001 SB0361-001 SB0359-001

£+ *EYeE Mz
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 >
13.8 29 —p Ao :
21 @ @
®| 0 °
© # L
o ®
222 % 5
1.7 <_>'
AN e —
EE 54 2 [£42 : #RE0.4mm =
Thickness of fix knife spring : 0.4mm
T-8452C-Ga



E# A / For heavy materials

P RYVENMREREELGYFET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

Ga. 7 — U Hisa—EZ / Gauge parts list

EHiE tHazEty st £tk E Y b |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) b ) EHES B S07905-001 T4 (-405)
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal Normal 158756-001 Normal(-405)

*E Y
Feed dog

T-8452C-Ga

64



Ga. 5'— 88

65

==
=12

TixY A / For drop feed

B / Gauge parts list

* &UYAEEA(S07527-001) & Befd4a L (148539-101)(&. EHRICIIF T THY FRADT, BEITH L THEITEXL

Sy,

* RAREIE12.7mmETHEET,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* A maximum stitch width specification of 12.7 mm is available.

#tig fHaxwy + sHa x4 #Hk FOL ¥z 48
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
32mm ()| o S1°r11-001 LiS1S7I3-00T 1 o 101-001 S07409-001 $38544-001

~mm R:S15712-001 R:S15714-001 i )
48 (3/16) L S15723-001 L S15725-:001 S07403-001 S07410-001 $38542-001
.omm - - -
R:S15724-001 R:S15726-001
6.4 1/4 L S15735-001 L S15737-001 S07405-001 S07411-001 $38543-001
Amm - (14) 1 2 515736001 R:S15738-001 - -
L: S15747-001 L: S15749-001
7.9mm (5/16) S07676-001 S07680-001 S07682-001
R: S15748-001 R:S15750-001
L S15753-001 L S15755-001 $13621-001 $13623-001 $13624-001
9.5mm (3/8) | 1. 515754-001 R:S15756-001 i ”
L: S15765-001 L: S15767-001
12.7mm (1/2) S07678-001 S07681-001 S07684-101
R: S15766-001 R:S15768-001
ezt b+ sHia x4 #HR
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate

3.4

915
i ] = —
O ¢
oo —
E Y b | biib
Feed dog Presser foot assy Presser foot assy

T-8452C-Ga



#35]| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
002260516|(C - 20 6]1025100132|F -36 1411062500616 |P - 28 361109714000 |121 -27 56
004350616|N  -19 3411026040236|T1 -9 46 u -9 52]1110087021|z1 -36 56

N -37 3411028040242|B -22 4 u -1 52]1110161004|R -1 42
012060636|C - 55 8]]028040246(Q -66 40 u -13 52]1112609001|C -14 6
F -32 14]1028050243|122 -9 58]1062500812|G -5 16]]112728001|C -33 6
G -14 1611028050246 |Q - 27 38| | 062500816 (A  -22 2|]112753001|M -57 30
H -7 18]1028050247|T1 -20 46 B -27 411113014000(B -7 4
H -26 18]1031452203|122 -24 58 B -32 411113050001(J -10 20
N -43 3411047301842|D - 11 10 D -16 10]]113431002|Q -26 38
Q -3 38]]1048030342|E -15 12 D -25 10| 1114486002121 -28 56
012061036|B  -25 4 E -39 12 E -2 12|1114941001|121 -39 56
012061832|E -17 12|]1048040342|P -2 36 F -43 14|1114967021121 -35 56
012400636|P -9 36 P -15 36 M -8 3001115947101 |K1 -54 24
012500536 |E - 25 12]1048060142|G -8 16 N  -41 34]1116010001 (A -18 2
N -31 34]1048060342|F -18 14 Q -63 38]|116662003|Q -19 38
P -14 36]|048070342|1Q -37 38 R -3 42|1117006001|B -6 4
P -34 36]1048080342|F -35 14 S -22 4411118735002|C  -51 8
Q -5 38]1048090342|S -2 44 ™™ -17 46| 118954000(F -10 14
S -20 441060300606 |U -8 52 T -35 46[1129458202|F -22 14
012501031|K1 -26 22|]060350616|C -27 6]]062501003(z2 -25 58]]138843001|22 -17 58
012501032|T1 -25 46 c -30 6]1062501016|D -4 10| 140063001 |A -1 2
013660412|J -3 20]J060400516|S - 12 44 F -3 14] 140327001 (M -63 32
014060632|22 -20 58]1060400816|Q -65 40 M -17 30]|140647101|S -8 44
014080831|C -43 6]] 060501016 (T1 -32 46 Q -8 38 T -6 46
014400432|D -30 10} 1062020806 |T1 -5 46 Q -18 38] 1140890009 |M - 56 30
016061031|F -29 1411062060812 |T1 - 14 46 S -13 4411141331002|Q -43 38
G -12 161062060816 |F -7 14 S -27 44 Q -45 38
017500812(Q -52 38 F -49 14]1062501216|A -7 2| 1141544001 |K1 -44 22
018062032(C -50 8 M -39 30 E -27 12|1142274101|M - 31 30
Cc -60 8 Q -12 38 F -45 14|1142746122|F - 21 14
F -15 14 R -5 42 F -50 14]1142990001|122 -15 58
G -16 16]1062061012|Q -10 38]1062501416|A -5 2| |142997001(22 -6 58
018062532|(C -57 811062061016 (G -6 16 A -9 2|1143611201|F -8 14
018401036(C -4 6 K1 -60 24 D -21 1041 143612100|F -9 14
018401236|P -18 36 M -58 30]1062661212|S -25 441143613051 |F -16 14
018501232|K1 -48 22]1062061603|22 -18 58||071063550(D -19 10| |143616001|F -17 14
018501632|T1 -19 4611062061616 (C  -48 6]1081004070|M -27 30] 1143882001121 -23 56
021060306 |E - 18 12 Q -38 38|]081038070(M -20 30]]143910009|z21 -24 56
E -35 12]]062260316|(C - 16 6] J0A4300806|T1 - 30 46| 14422600121 -1 56
Q -47 38]1062300416|H -23 18| |0A4301206|T1 -23 46| | 144504001 N -27 34
Z1 -15 5611062300612 |K1 -29 22| 10A4400806|M - 36 30] | 145446001 |N  -23 34
021300106|N - 11 341]062300616|N -39 34| |0A4401005(T1 -26 46| 1145446002|P - 30 36
021350106|H -15 18 S -7 441 |0A4401006(T1 -28 46| 1145573000121 -7 56
Q -22 38]]062350516|C - 37 6] |0A5400806(Z1 - 21 56]]146039121|21 -30 56
021400106|T1 - 11 46 C -42 6] |JOA5501006|M - 24 30] 1146293001121 -17 56
021500106 |[E - 28 12 D -8 10]]100032004|J -8 20]]148536001|Q -56 38
F -51 14 N -22 34]1|100328001|F -25 14]]1148539101|Q -58 38
Q -28 38]]062350816|C - 32 6] | 100401022(P - 31 36]]148546001|Q -14 38
021500203|22 -10 58]1062351216|Q - 21 38]]100463021|z21 -31 56 S -14 44
Z2 -21 58]1062400616(H - 18 18]1100477009|21 -3 56]]148559100|Q ~-35 38
Z2 -23 58 H -33 18| ] 104449001|A -4 2|1148602001|K1 -63 24
021500316 |K1 -23 22 K1 -35 22]|1104450101|M -19 30} 148679001 |Ga 62
025030132|H -22 18 K1 -36 22 M -35 30] | 148689001 |Ga 62
025040232|B -23 4 K1 -39 22 M -51 30] 1148697001 |Ga 62
025040236(Q -67 40 M -54 30]|104821001|F -42 141148698001 |Ga 62
025050236 |F -46 14 s -9 4411104833001|D -2 10| 148699001 |Ga 62
Q -53 38 ™ -7 46]]105234003|1Q -34 38]| 148700001 |Ga 62
S -23 441062400812 |K1 -42 221107155001|C -39 6] 1148701001 |Ga 62
025060132|H -13 18]1062401216|T1 -8 46[1108549001F -23 1411148702001 [Ga 62
025060136 |K1 - 61 2411062401616|M - 44 30 P -4 36] 148703001 |Ga 62
P -16 36]1062403512|B - 21 411108801001 (M  -49 30]| 148704101 |Ga 62
T1 -15 461062500616 |A - 11 2||108802001(H -5 18] 148705001 |Ga 62
025060236|M - 59 30 M -47 30] | 109405001|M -48 30] 1148743001 |M -64 32

66




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
149095001 (G -17 16]1340400001|1Q -64 40 1S07552101|S -24 44(1S15726001|Ga 62
149578000(z1 -10 56 |BMP206A-1000000-0G10 S07553001(S  -28 44 Ga 65
149604001|C -8 6 T2 -1+ | 48] 1S07558409(22 -1 58] 1S15729001|Ga 62
149605001|C -9 6] |BMP206A-1000000-0G50 S07575000(C - 23+ 6] |S15730001(Ga 62
149608001|C -13 6 T2 -2+ | 48 1S07575001|C - 23+ 6]1S15731001|Ga 62
149610001|(C  -17 6] |BMP206A-1000000-CG10 S07575002(C - 23+ 6] |S15732001|Ga 62
149611101|C -18 6 T2 -1+ 48 1S07575003|C - 23+ 6]1S15735001|Ga 62
149622001(C -25 6] |BMP206A-1000000-CG50 S07575004(C - 23+ 6 Ga 65
149671101|Ga 62 T2 -2+ | 48] 1S07575005|C - 23+ 6]1S15736001|Ga 62
149673101 |Ga 62| |BMP206A-1000000-EG50 S07575006(C - 23+ 6 Ga 65
149675001 |Ga 62 T2 -2+ | 48 1S07575007|C - 23+ 6]1S15737001|Ga 62
149676001 (Ga 62| |BMP206A-1000000-JG10 S07575008(C - 23+ 6 Ga 65
149677001 |Ga 62 T2 -1+ 48 1S07575009|C - 23+ 6]1S15738001|Ga 62
149687001 |Ga 62| |BMP206A-1000000-JG50 S07575010(C - 23+ 6 Ga 65
149689001 |Ga 62 T2 -2+ | 48 1S07575011|C - 23+ 6]1S15741001|Ga 62
149691001 (Ga 62| |BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 S07588101([D -26 10]|S15742001|Ga 62
149692001 |Ga 62 vV -3+ | 541 |S07676001|Ga 65]1S15743001|Ga 62
149827001|(C -10 6] |BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 S07678001|Ga 65]|S15744001|Ga 62
149831101|1J -5 20 V -4+ 541 |S07680001(Ga 65]1S15747001|Ga 62
149863001(D -28 10| IBMP3010-0000000-4ST4 S07681001|Ga 65 Ga 65
149938001 |Ga 62 V -4+ 541 |S07682001(Ga 65]1S15748001|Ga 62
149939001 (Ga 62| |BMP3010-0000001-3S00 S07684101|Ga 65 Ga 65
149940001 |Ga 62 vV -2+ | 541 |S07742001|K2 -10 26 1S15749001|Ga 62
149942001 |Ga 62| |BMP3010-0000001-3ST4 S07905001|Ga 64 Ga 65
149948001 |Ga 62 V -4+ 541 1S09260001(K1 - 16+ 22]1S15750001|Ga 62
149949001 (Ga 62]]J04210101|T3 -9 50| |S09261001(K1 - 16+ 22 Ga 65
149950101 |Ga 62]]J04230001 |T1 -27 46{1S10507001|Ga 63| 1S15753001|Ga 62
149952101 |Ga 62]]S01567001|K2 -3 26]]S10509101|Ga 63 Ga 65
149954001 |Ga 62]1S01568001|K2 -4 26]1S10510001|Ga 63| 1S15754001|Ga 62
150179002(z2 -8 58]]S01641101|Ga 62| |S10780001|E - 37 12 Ga 65
150182000(Z22 -3 58] 1S01644001|Ga 6215112440011 -7 20f1S15755001|Ga 62
150183000(z2 -14 58] ]S01646001|Ga 62| |S12441001|P -33 36 Ga 65
150188009(Z22 - 11 58] 1S01928151|K1 -62 2415130850011 -4 20f1S15756001|Ga 62
150820001(D -18 10 zZ1 -2 56| |S13160001(B - 15 4 Ga 65
151027001 |K2 -7 26]1S02664001|S -4 44(1S13621001|Ga 65]1S15759001|Ga 62
151034001 (K2 -6 26]]S02665000(S -5 4411S13623001|Ga 65]]S15760001|Ga 62
151035001 |K2 -5 26)1S02747101|122 -7 58] |S13624001(Ga 65]1S15761001|Ga 62
151043001 K2 -2 26]]S04109001|z2 -5 58| | S14530001|Ga 62]|S15762001|Ga 62
153132000(G -18 16| |S07346101|[E -6 12| 1S14532001|Ga 62]1S15765001|Ga 62
153138001(G -9 16]|S07349001|E - 23 12]1S14533001|Ga 62 Ga 65
15323010121 -18 56 1S07350001|E - 36 12| 1S14534001|Ga 62]1S15766001|Ga 62
154514001(T1 -10 46]|S07351001|E - 13 12]1S15705001|Ga 62 Ga 65
154560101 [N -28 34 1S07355051|E - 26 12| 1S15706001|Ga 62]1S15767001|Ga 62
154567000(C -44 6] |S07374209(F -38 14]11S15707001|Ga 62 Ga 65
154730001|G -2 16| 1S07376001|F  -47 141 1S15708001|Ga 62]1S15768001|Ga 62
154731000(G -3 16]1S07401001|Ga 65]]S15711001|Ga 62 Ga 65
154965001 (K1 -28 22]1S07403001|Ga 65 Ga 651S15771001|Ga 62
155510001 N -29 34]]S07405001|Ga 65]]S15712001|Ga 62]|S15772001|Ga 62
155722001 |Ga 62]1S07409001|Ga 65 Ga 65]1S15773001|Ga 62
155724001 |Ga 62]]S07410001|Ga 65]]S15713001|Ga 62]|S15774001|Ga 62
155851001 |Ga 62]1S07411001|Ga 65 Ga 651S15889001|121 -16 56
155853001 [Ga 62]]S07419001|K1 - 18 22]1S15714001|Ga 62]1S18964001|D - 15+ 10
155855001 |Ga 62| S07420000|K1 - 17 22 Ga 65| S20681000|N - 25 34
155857001 |Ga 62]|S07424001|S -29 441S15717001|Ga 62]|S20682111|N  -26 34
156816001 |Ga 62]|S07494001|J -12 20]|S15718001|Ga 62]]S23418002|P -20 36
156818001 |Ga 62]|S07509001|1Q -36 38]1S15719001|Ga 62 Z1 -19 56
156819001 |Ga 62| S07525000|K1 - 43 22]1S15720001|Ga 62]]S23460001|C -53 8
158756001 |Ga 62]|S07526301|1Q -55 38]1S15723001|Ga 62]1S23651001|B -10 4

Ga 64]|S07527001|Q -57 38 Ga 65 B -18 4
159398001 |Ga 62]|S07529001|E -14 12]|S15724001|Ga 62 H -9 18
159801001 (K2 -8 26 E -38 12 Ga 65 K1 -47 22
159805001 (N -24 341|S07549101|S -17 4411515725001 |Ga 62 L -1 28
228475000|M  -13 30]|S07550001|S -18 44 Ga 65]]S25235001|B - 11 4

67




#35]| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
S$25236001|B  -12 4| ISA1983201|P  -13 36] |SA2553001|H - 16 18| |SA2651001|Q -13 38
F -13 14| |ISA1984001|P  -17 36] |SA2554001|H -17 18| |SA2652101|Q - 15 38

Q -4 38] |SA1985001|P  -19 36] |SA2555001|H  -27 18| |SA2655001|Q - 20 38
S25260001(B -8 41|SA1990101|P  -23 36| |SA2556001(K1 -53 241|SA2657001|Q -29 38
C -46 6] |SA1992101|P  -26 36 K1 -57 241 |SA2658001|1Q -30 38
S25289001(E -9 12| |ISA1994102|P - 29 36| |SA2560001|K1 -22 22||SA2661001|Q -39 38
S25344001|121 -13 56] |[SA1998001|Q -62 38| |ISA2562201|K1 -2 22| |SA2663001|1Q -42 38
S31006002(E - 11 12| |ISA2165001|E - 32 12| |SA2563301|K1 -9 22| |SA2665001|1Q -44 38
S31032002|P -32 36] |SA2190001|P  -25 36] |SA2565001|K1 - 56 241 |SA2667001|Q -46 38
$31885001(z1 -37 56| |SA2270001|U -2 52| |SA2566001|H -14 18] |SA2668001|Q -48 38
S$32907000|U -7 52] |SA2354001|T1 - 31 46 |SA2567001(K1 -58 241 |SA2669001|Q -49 38
S34438001(A -17 2| |sA2378001(Q -40 38| |SA2568001(K1 -59 24]1SA2670001|K1 - 13 22
S34561101|C - 11 6] |SA2441101|A -6 2l |SA2571101[L -5 28] |SA2671001|K1 -6 22
S34562101|C  -12 6] ISA2442201|1A -8 2| |SA2572001|K1 - 30 22]|SA2672001|1Q -50 38
S34756021|1Z1 -34 56 |[SA2444101|A -12 2| |SA2574001(K1 - 31 22]|SA2673001|Q - 51 38
S35820021(z21 -32 56 |ISA2445101|A -13 2 K1 -34 22 1SA2675001|K1 - 46 22
S36550001|Ga 62] |[SA2448101|A -14 2| |SA2575001(K1 -32 22]|SA2676001|K1 - 41 22
S36554001|Ga 62 |ISA2450101|A -15 2 L -7 28 ISA2677101|[E - 16 12
S36556001|Ga 62] |[SA2460101|B -16 4| |SA2578001|E - 41 12 E -40 12
S36663001|A -16 2| |SA2461001|B  -19 41 ISA2579001(K1 -10 22 I1SA2678001|R -2 42
S37037001|1Z22 -19 58] |SA2462001|B -33 4| I1SA2580101|L -6 28] |SA2679001|R -4 42
2 -22 58] |ISA2463001|B -24 41 ISA2582001(z21 - 11 56 |SA2680001|S -1 44
S37060001|A -20 2] |SA2469101|B -26 4| I1SA2584001|L -8 28] |SA2682101|1S -15 44
T3 -11 50| |SA2485001|C -45 6] |SA2585001F -12 14| |SA2683001|S - 16 44

Wa 591 |SA2486101|C  -47 6 L -10 28] |SA2684001|S -26 44
S38212001(K1 -27 22 1SA2489001|C -49 6 L -14 28] |SA2685001|T1 -1 46
S38266000|M - 10 30] |SA2490101|C  -52 8] |SA2587101[L  -12 28] |SA2686001|T1 -4 46
S38274001(N  -32 34]|SA2493001|C -58 8| |SA2590001(z1 -12 56| |SA2687001|T1 -34 46
S$38278001|1Z21 -33 56] |[SA2494001|C -59 8] |SA2604001(M -45 30] |SA2688301|U -1 52
S$38300001(21 -29 56| |SA2495001|E -1 12| |SA2605001|M - 46 30]|SA2689101|U - 10 52
S38426000|S -3 441 |SA2498001(E -8 12] |SA2606101(M - 50 30] |SA2692101|121 -9 56
S38427002(F -19 14| |ISA2499001|E  -10 12| |SA2607401|N -1+ 341 |1SA2696101|1S - 11 44
S38542001|Ga 65] |[SA2500001|E  -19 12] |SA2613001([N -4 34]|SA2712001|T1 -16 46
S38543001|Ga 65 |ISA2501001|E  -20 12| |SA2614201IN -5 34 I1SA2717001|K1 -40 22
S38544001|Ga 65] [SA2502001|E - 21 12] |SA2615001[N -6 34 |SA2722001|K1 -55 24
S38687000|Q - 61 38 |ISA2504001|E -24 12| |ISA2619001|IN -7 34 |SA2723001 1M - 21 30
S38713100|B  -20 4 S -19 441 |SA2620001(N -9 34]|SA2724001|H -34 18
S38744101|T1 -3 46| ISA2506001(E -29 12| |SA2621001|N  -10 34 M -22 30
S39048001|S -6 441 |SA2507001(E  -30 12] |SA2623201[N -8 34]|SA2728001|1Q -7 38
S39051001(E -12 12| |SA2509001|F -1 14| |SA2624001|N  -13 34 |1SA2732001|S -10 44
S39830101|F -27 14 |SA2511001|(F -2 14] |SA2625001[N - 14 341 |SA2806101|H -30 18
S48204000(C -62 8| ISA2512001|F -4 14| |SA2626001|N  -12 34 |1SA2814201|M -1 30
S49623000|M - 14 30] |SA2515001|F -5 14 N -15 34] |SA2824001IN  -20 34
S50098101|F -24 14| |SA2516001|F -6 14| |SA2627001|IN - 16 34 |SA2826001|K1 - 64+ 24
S51282101|22 -4 58] |SA2518001|F - 11 14] |SA2628001[N  -17 341 |SA2860001|1Q -16 38
S51283001(122 -2 58 |ISA2521001|F -14 14| |SA2629001|N  -18 34 |1SA2861101|B  -13 4
SA1120001|B -9 4| ISA2523001|F -26 14] |SA2630001(N - 21 34]|SA2927001|H -12 18
SA1174002|E -3 12] |SA2525001|(F -28 14| |SA2632001|N - 30 34 |1SA2928001|H -28 18
SA1175002|E -4 12| |SA2526001|F - 30 14] |SA2633001[N  -33 34] |SA2929001|A -19 2
SA1179001|E  -22 12) |SA2529101|F -34 14| |SA2634001|N - 36 34 M -9 30
E -31 12] |SA2530001|F -37 14] |SA2635001(N - 38 34 M -18 30

E -33 12| |SA2531001|F -39 14| |SA2636001|N  -42 341 |SA2935101|B - 14+ 4
SA1360101|P  -27 36] |SA2532001|F -44 14] |SA2637001|N  -44 34]|SA2936101|B - 14+ 4
SA1385001|T1 -2 46| |SA2533001|F -48 14]|SA2638001|N  -45 34]|SA2956001|M -4 30
SA1388101|U -12 52] |SA2535101|G -4 16] |SA2639001(z21 -38 56] [SA2957001|M -5 30
SA1390001|U -6 52| |SA2536001|G - 10 16] |SA2640001|N - 46 341|SA2992001|G -7 16
SA1683111|Sp 61] |SA2539001|G -15 16] |SA2643001(Q -2 38 G -13 16
SA1962001|121 -25 56| |SA2540001|G - 11 16| |SA2644001|Q -3 38| |SA3040001|M -2 30
SA1963001(Z1 -26 56 |[SA2541001|F -40 14] |SA2645001(Q -4 38 M -33 30
SA1969001|21 -22 56| |SA2543001(H -4 18 Q -54 38| |SA3044001|M - 40 30
SA1971502|P -1 36] [SA2544001|H -6 18] |SA2646001|Q -6 38] |SA3045201|M  -37 30
SA1981301|P - 11 36| |SA2546001|H -8 18] |SA2647001|Q -9 38| |SA3046001|M - 38 30
SA1982101|P  -12 36] |SA2551001|H -25 18] |SA2648001(Q - 11 38] |SA3048101|M  -52 30

68




#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA3049001|M  -53 30] |SA4405001|D -7 10| |SA6609001|1Z22 - 26 58] |SB1270001|Wa 60
SA3054001|K1 -3 22| |1SA4406001|D -10 10| |SA6610001|1Z22 -12 58] 1SB1271001|21 -5 56
SA3055101|M -7 30 |SA4408001|D -12 10 Z2 -13 58 Wa 60

M -23 30| |SA4409001|D -13 10] |SA6615001|22 - 16 58] |SB1311001(A -3 2
M -41 30 |SA4411101|D -14 10f |SA7295001|U -3 52| 1SB1413001|F -33 14
SA3056001|F -20 14| |SA4412001|D -17 10| |SA7540001|M -25 30f1SB1414001|121 -8 56
SA3059101|B - 31 41 ISA4413001(D -20 10| |SA7548001|M - 32 30f|SB1425001|C -3 6
SA3060001|M -34 30 |SA4414001|D -23 10f |ISA7607101|E -5 12| |SB1434001|C -2 6
SA3065001|B  -30 41 |SA4415001(D -24 10| |SA8239201|121 -4 56| |1SB1437001|C -54 8
SA3415001|N -2+ 34]|1SA4416001|D - 27 10] |SA8266001|K2 -9 26]|SB1438001|C -56 8
SA3416101|N -2+ 34 |1SA4417001|D -29 10| |SA8364001|1Q -59 38| |SB1439001|E -7 12
SA3417401IN -1+ 34 |SA4418001|D - 31 10] |SA8365001(Q -60 38| |SB1440001|F - 31 14
SA3840001|H -10 18| |SA4419001|D - 15+ 10| |SA8503001|P  -10 36| |SB1441001|G -1 16
SA3855001|H -1 18| |SA4435201|K1 -1+ 22| |SA8507001|P -8 36| |SB1445001|H -24 18
SA3859101|K1 - 21 22| 1SA4436301|K1 - 8+ 22| |SA8508001|P -3 36| |SB1446001|K1 - 20 22
SA3887001|H -20 18] |SA4441001|D -6 10| |SA8509001|P  -24 36]|SB1449001|Q -1 38
SA3888001|H -21 18| |1SA4444001|K1 - 16+ 22| |SA8510101|P - 21 36]1SB1450001|1Q -32 38
SA3889101|K1 -24 22 |SA4458001|K1 - 64+ 24 1SA8511101|P -5 36]|SB1452001|1Q -33 38
SA3890001|L -1 28| |SA4506001|N  -34 34]|SA8512101|P  -22 36]|SB1454001|T1 -12 46
SA3891001|L -3 28| |SA4507001|N - 35 34]|SA8738101|C -1 6]|SB1484001|B -4 4
SA3894001|K1 -38 22| |SA4537001|B  -28 4| |SA8745001|S - 21 44 L -9 28
SA3912001|K1 -45 22| |SA4538001|H -29 18] |SA8749001|C -7 6] |SB1485001(B -3 4
SA3923101|M  -43 30 |SA4551001|B -1 4| |1SA8982202|P  -35 36| |SB1536001|B  -17 4
SA3924001|A -2 2| |SA4583001|C -24 6] |SA9436001|T1 -21 46 L -13 28
SA3946001|M -3 30f |SA4585001|L -2 28] |SA9437001|T1 -22 46| |1SB1639001|P -6 36
SA3965001|H -2 18 L -4 28] |SA9443001|T1 -24 46| |SB2330001(K1 -51 24
SA3990001|H -19 18| |SA5154201|M - 16 30] |[SA9449001|T1 -29 46{1SB2984001|T1 -13 46
SA4009001|H  -32 18] |SA5155001|C  -40 6] |SA9452001(T1 -33 46
SA4011001|H -35 18| |SA5224001|M - 11 30] |SA9470001|K1 -1+ 22
SA4012001|K1 -37 22| |SA5237101|C - 41 6] |ISA9471001|K1 -8+ 22
SA4026001|K1 -25 22 |SA5293001|M -15 30] |SA9535001|V -2+ 54
SA4028001|H -3 18] |SA5332001|C - 61 8| |SA9546001(T3 -1 50
SA4029001|K1 -15 22| |SA5333001|D -9 10f |SA9549001|T3 -2 50
SA4033101|M  -12 30| |SA5336001|D -3 10] |SA9553001|T3 -4 50
SA4038001|K1 - 16+ 22| |SA5588001|D -22 10f |SA9563001|P -7 36
SA4044001|K1 -5 221 I1SA6150101|H - 11 18| |ISA9564001|T3 -7 50
SA4045001|K1 -12 22| |1SA6166001|B -5 4| 1SA9565001|T3 -8 50
SA4050101|Ga 62| |SA6178001|M -6 30| |SA9575001|T3 -5 50
SA4051101|Ga 62| |SA6294101|K1 -49 22| |SA9587001|T3 -6+ 50
SA4098201|U -4 52| |SA6301001|K1 - 33 22| |SA9602001|T3 -6+ 50
SA4099001|U -5 52 |SA6307101|K1 -50 22]I1SA9616001|1V -1+ 54
SA4149101|E  -34 12| |SA6308001|H - 31 18| |SA9725001|T3 -12 50
SA4212001|N -3 34 |SA6378001|N  -40 34 Wa 59
SA4213001|L - 15 28| |SA6392001|Q -23 38| |SA9727001(T3 -3 50
SA4370101|A  -10 2| |SA6393001|1Q -24 38] |SA9783001|Sp 61
SA4373001|B -2 4]|SA6394001|Q -25 38| |SA9826001(A - 21 2
SA4376101|B  -29 41 SA6395001(Q -17 38 Wa 59
SA4382001|C -5 6] |SA6414001(M - 62 32| |SA9831001|V -1+ 54
SA4385001|1C -6 6] |SA6415001|M - 30 30] |SA9894001|T3 -10 50
SA4389101|C - 21 6] |SA6416001(M - 61 32| |SA9914001V -5 54
SA4391101|1C  -15 6] |SA6417001|K1 -52 24 Wa 59
SA4392001|C  -19 6] |SA6423001(M  -29 30| |SA9943001(z1 -20 56
SA4393101|C -34 6 M -60 30| |SA9957001(A -23 2
SA4394001|C -35 6] |ISA6424101|K1 -4 22 Wa 59
SA4395001|C -22 6] |ISA6425101|K1 - 11 22| ISA9957002|1A -24 2
SA4396001|C -26 6] ISA6462001|K1 -7 22 Wa 59
SA4397001|C -28 6] |SA6463001(K1 - 14 22]|SB0359001|Ga 63
SA4398001|C -29 6] |]SA6468001(M -28 30} 1SB0361001|Ga 63
SA4399001|C - 31 6] |SA6472001(M  -42 30| |SB0362001|Ga 63
SA4400001|C -38 6] |]SA6473001|[M -55 30} |SB0687001|121 - 14 56
SA4401001|1C -36 6] |SA6474001|K1 -19 2211SB1211001|T1 -18 46
SA4402001(D -1 10] |SA6475001|M - 26 30JISB1229001|V -3+ 54
SA4404001|D -5 10| |SA6592001|F - 41 14| 1SB1270001|Z21 -6 56

69




MEMO



a_n

IN—YTvY
PARTS BOOK

T -TEHKINE=4 http://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 WA EFEATIL#hE LTS TEL:0120-33-2392
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/

1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

©2010, 2012 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. T-8452C

SB1463-101.J/E
2012.01.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Quick reverse mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J. Gauge parts
	K1. Rotary hook mechanism
	K2. Rotary hook mechanism
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Lubrication
	N. Threading mechanism
	P. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Q. Thread trimmer mechanism
	R. Tension release mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism
	T1. Control box and motor mechanism
	T2. Control box
	T3. Control box
	U. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	V. Power supply equipment
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover 

